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1 Introduction
In RAN4#81, the performance requirements for HST PRACH was discussed, and it was agreed in [1] 

· Define new requirements for enhanced PRACH solution for Rel-14 high speed scenario at eNodeB side.
· The test case should be able to verify eNodeB preambles detecting performance based on 5 detecting windows.  
In RAN4#82, the simulation assumptions for HST PRACH were agreed in [2]. In RAN4#82bis, the test cases and the test setups were further agreed in [3].
In this paper, we will provide our simulation results based on [3]. 
2 Discussion 
The simulation assumptions used in this paper are listed in Table 1 and Table 2. They are as same as the agreement in [3]. The performance metric is also same as in [3].
Table 1: Simulation assumptions

	Parameters
	Values

	Channel bandwidth
	10MHz

	PRACH format
	0, 1, 2, 3 

	Number of TX antennas
	1

	Number of RX antennas
	2, 4, 8

	Antenna correlation
	Low

	Timing offset
	Same as the existing LTE requirement in TS36.141. 

	Number of preambles
	64

	Propagation conditions
	· AWGN with 0, 625, 1875Hz frequency offset

· ETU70 with 270Hz frequency offset


Table 2: PRACH specific parameters

	Burst format
	Ncs
	Logical sequence index
	v

	0
	15
	30
	30

	1
	100
	168
	20

	2
	118
	204
	10

	3 
	137
	264
	0


Our ideal simulation results are summarized in Table 3, and impairment results in Table 4. 
Table 3: Ideal simulation results
	Number of TX antennas
	Number of RX antennas
	Propagation conditions and

correlation matrix (Annex B)
	Frequency offset
	SNR [dB]

	
	
	
	
	Burst format 0
	Burst format 1
	Burst format 2
	Burst format 3

	1
	2
	AWGN
	0
	-16.5
	-16.1
	-18.6
	-18.6

	
	
	ETU 70 Low
	270 Hz
	-9.5
	-9.2
	-11.9
	-11.9

	
	
	AWGN
	625 Hz
	-14.1
	-13.9
	-15.9
	-16.1

	
	
	AWGN
	1875 Hz
	-13.9
	-13.6
	-15.7
	-15.9

	
	4
	AWGN
	0
	-19.0
	-18.5
	-20.9
	-20.9

	
	
	ETU 70 Low
	270 Hz
	-14.0
	-13.9
	-15.9
	-15.8

	
	
	AWGN
	625 Hz
	-16.4
	-16.1
	-17.9
	-18.2

	
	
	AWGN
	1875 Hz
	-15.9
	-15.8
	-17.6
	-17.9

	
	8
	AWGN
	0
	-21.4
	-20.8
	-23.0
	-23.0

	
	
	ETU 70 Low
	270 Hz
	-17.5
	-17.3
	-19.3
	-19.4

	
	
	AWGN
	625 Hz
	-18.3
	-18.0
	-19.9
	-20.1

	
	
	AWGN
	1875 Hz
	-17.9
	-17.7
	-19.5
	-19.8


Table 4: Impairment simulation results

	Number of TX antennas
	Number of RX antennas
	Propagation conditions and

correlation matrix (Annex B)
	Frequency offset
	SNR [dB]

	
	
	
	
	Burst format 0
	Burst format 1
	Burst format 2
	Burst format 3

	1
	2
	AWGN
	0
	-14.0
	-13.6
	-16.1
	-16.1

	
	
	ETU 70 Low
	270 Hz
	-7.0
	-6.7
	-9.4
	-9.4

	
	
	AWGN
	625 Hz
	-11.6
	-11.4
	-13.4
	-13.6

	
	
	AWGN
	1875 Hz
	-11.4
	-11.1
	-13.2
	-13.4

	
	4
	AWGN
	0
	-16.5
	-16.0
	-18.4
	-18.4

	
	
	ETU 70 Low
	270 Hz
	-11.5
	-11.4
	-13.4
	-13.3

	
	
	AWGN
	625 Hz
	-13.9
	-13.6
	-15.4
	-15.7

	
	
	AWGN
	1875 Hz
	-13.4
	-13.3
	-15.1
	-15.4

	
	8
	AWGN
	0
	-18.9
	-18.3
	-20.5
	-20.5

	
	
	ETU 70 Low
	270 Hz
	-15.0
	-14.8
	-16.8
	-16.9

	
	
	AWGN
	625 Hz
	-15.8
	-15.5
	-17.4
	-17.6

	
	
	AWGN
	1875 Hz
	-15.4
	-15.2
	-17.0
	-17.3


Proposal: Take simulation results in Table 3 and Table 4 into account in the HST PRACH performance requirements.

3 Conclusions 

In this paper, we provide our simulation results for HST PRACH. 

Proposal: Take simulation results in Table 3 and Table 4 into account in the HST PRACH performance requirements.
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